

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

No. SC 89001

SANDRA BACH,
Plaintiff/Appellant and Cross-Respondent,

vs.

WINFIELD-FOLEY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT,
Defendant/Respondent and Cross-Appellant.

**APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
LINCOLN COUNTY, MISSOURI**

The Honorable Dan Dildine, Circuit Judge

**SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
AND CROSS-APPELLANT**

GREGORY H. WOLK, # 24750

Berg Borgmann Wilson & Wolk, LLC

4925 Lindell Blvd.

St. Louis, Missouri 63108

Tel: (314) 361-4925

Fax: (314) 361-9001

Attorneys for Respondent and Cross- Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	iv
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
Statement of Facts Pertinent to Appeal in Chief	1
Additional Procedural Issues Pertinent to Appeal in Chief	5
Statement of Facts Pertinent to Cross-Appeal	5
POINTS RELIED ON	7
ARGUMENT.....	10
POINT I.....	10
A. Facts that Bear Upon the Existence of Agency or Joint Journey in this Case	10
B. The Legal Issue Presented By Appellant’s Appeal to the Supreme Court	12
C. This Case is Not an Appropriate Case to Consider A Change in Missouri Law	21
D. Missouri Appellate Decisions Are Not in a State of Conflict	25
E. The Existing Law of Missouri Should be Re-Affirmed	29
POINT II	35
POINT III	40
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	44
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	45
RESPONDENT’S APPENDIX (BOUND WITH THIS BRIEF).....	<i>Follows page 45</i>
INDEX OF APPENDIX DOCUMENTS INCLUDED WITH APPENDIX	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Missouri Supreme Court Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Brucker v. Gambaro</i> , 9 S.W.2d 918 (Mo. 1928).....	15, 16, 26, 29
<i>Catanzaro v. McKay</i> , 277 S.W.2d 566 (Mo. 1955).....	19, 22
<i>Cline v. Carthage Crushed Limestone Company</i> , 504 S.W.2d 102 (Mo. 1973).....	22
<i>Farmer-Cummings v. Personnel Pool of Platte County</i> , 110 S.W.3d 818 (Mo. en banc 2003).....	42
<i>Gustafson v. Benda</i> , 661 S.W.2d 11 (Mo. en banc 1983).....	16
<i>Guthrie v. Holmes</i> , 198 S.W. 854 (Mo. en banc 1917) (distinguished).....	15
<i>Gardner v. Simmons</i> , 370 S.W.2d 359 (Mo. 1963).....	18, 19
<i>Hammonds v. Haven</i> , 280 S.W.2d 814 (Mo. 1955).....	19
<i>Hodges v. City of St. Louis</i> , 217 S.W.3d 278 (Mo. en banc 2007).....	17
<i>Hill v. St. Louis Public Service Co.</i> , 64 S.W.2d 633 (Mo. 1933).....	15
<i>Manley v. Horton</i> , 414 S.W.2d 254 (Mo. 1967).....	14, 25, 26
<i>Nagels v. Christy</i> , 330 S.W.2d 754 (Mo. 1959).....	28
<i>Nelson v. Waxman</i> , 9 S.W.3d 601 (Mo. en banc 2000).....	40
<i>Norman v. Wright</i> , 153 S.W.3d 305 (Mo. en banc 2005) (distinguished).....	36, 37, 38
<i>Norman v. Wright</i> , 100 S.W.3d 783 (Mo. 2003).....	36
<i>Riggs v. Higgins</i> , 106 S.W.2d 1 (Mo en banc 1937).....	28
<i>Smith v. Fine</i> , 175 S.W.2d 761 (Mo. 1943)	27, 28
<i>State ex rel. Ford Motor Co. v. Bacon</i> , 63 S.W.3d 641 (Mo. 2002) (distinguished).....	31
<i>Stover v. Patrick</i> , 459 S.W.2d 393 (Mo. en banc 1970).....	13, 14, 21, 25, 26

Other Missouri Cases

Pages

Archer v. Outboard Marine Corp., 908 S.W.2d 701 (Mo. App. W.D 1995) (distinguished).....27

Branson Land Co. v. Williams, 926 S.W.2d 524 (Mo.App. S.D. 1996).....26

Brown v. Van Noy, 879 S.W.2d 667 (Mo.App. W.D. 1994).....41, 42

CADCO inc. v. Fleetwood Enterprises, Inc., 220 S.W.3d 426 (Mo.App. E.D. 2007).....37

Campbell v. Fry, 439 S.W.2d 545 (Mo.App. W.D. 1969).....14, 16

Hanser v. Lerner, 153 S.W.2d 806 (Mo.App. E.D. 1941).....22

Hertz Corp. v. Raks Hospitality, Inc., 196 S.W.3d 536 (Mo.App. E.D 2006).....24

Hoover v. Brundage-Bone Concrete, 193 S.W.3d 867 (Mo.App. S.D.2006).....35, 37, 38

Miller v. Gillespie, 853 S.W.2d 342 (Mo. App. E.D. 1993).....22

Perricone v. DeBlaze, 655 S.W.2d 724 (Mo.App. E.D. 1983).....16

Porter v. Toys ‘R Us-Delaware, Inc., 152 S.W.3d 310 (Mo.App. W.D. 2004).....42

Reiling v. Missouri Insurance Co., 153 S.W.2d 79 (Mo. App. 1941) (distinguished)27, 28

Rusk Farms, Inc. v. Ralston Purina Co., 689 S.W.2d 671 (Mo. App. E.D. 1985).....22

Roland v. Anderson, 282 S.W. 752 (Mo.App. 1926).....19

Scott v. SSM Healthcare St. Louis, 70 S.W.3d 560 (Mo.App. E.D. 2002).....17, 29

Missouri Statutes and Rules

Pages

Missouri Revised Statutes, Section 537.060.....38

Other Authorities

Pages

Arthur v. Catour, 833 N.E.2d 847 (Ill. 2005).....43

<i>Beam v. Pittsburgh Railways Co.</i> , 77 A.2d 634 (Pa. 1951).....	30
<i>Kalechman v. Drew Auto Rental, Inc.</i> , 308 N.E.2d 886 (N.Y. 1973).....	20
<i>Littleton v. McNeely</i> , 2007 WL 302757578 (W.D.Mo.2007).....	26
<i>Mackey v. Dorsey</i> , 655 A.2d 1333 (Md. App. 1995).....	33
<i>Natalie J. Kussart</i> , <u>Paid Bills v. Charged Bills: Insurance and the Collateral Source Rule</u> <i>Arthur v. Catour</i> , 833 N.E.2d 847 (2005), 31 S. ILL. U. L.J. 151, 152-56 (2006).....	25
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Stroh</i> , 550 A.2d 373 (Md. 1988).....	33
<i>Parker v. McCartney</i> , 338 P.2d 371 (Ore. 1959).....	14
<i>Robinson v. Bates</i> , N.E.2d 1195 (Ohio 2006).....	41
<i>Slutter v. Homer</i> , 223 A.2d 141 (Md. 1966).....	21, 31
<i>Smalich v. Westfall</i> , 269 A.2d 476 (Pa. 1970).....	21, 27, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34
<i>Williams v. Wheeler</i> , 249 A.2d 104 (Md. 1969).....	33
